Received 13 August 2023, accepted 31 August 2023, date of publication 5 September 2023, date of current version 12 September 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3312122
A Compact Two-Element Linearly and Orthogonal
Circularly Polarized MIMO Antenna System for
5G Cellular and WLAN/Wi-Fi 6E Application
WATHEQ A. NEAMAH 1,2, HAIDER M. AL SABBAGH 1, (Senior Member, IEEE),
AND HUSSAIN AL-RIZZO 3
1Department of Electrical Engineering, College of Engineering, University of Basrah, Basrah 61004, Iraq

[5] G. Naik, J.-M. Park, J. Ashdown, and W. Lehr, ‘‘Next genera-
tion Wi-Fi and 5G NR-U in the 6 GHz bands: Opportunities and
challenges,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 153027–153056, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3016036.
[6] U. Ullah, I. B. Mabrouk, and S. Koziel, ‘‘Enhanced-performance cir-
cularly polarized MIMO antenna with polarization/pattern diversity,’’
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 11887–11895, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.
2020.2966052.
[7] R. N. Tiwari, P. Singh, B. K. Kanaujia, and P. Kumar, ‘‘Compact circularly
polarizedMIMO printed antenna with novel ground structure for wideband
applications,’’ Int. J. RF Microw. Comput.-Aided Eng., vol. 31, no. 8,
pp. 1–13, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1002/mmce.22737.
[8] A. Desai, M. Palandoken, J. Kulkarni, G. Byun, and T. K. Nguyen,
‘‘Wideband flexible/transparent connected-ground MIMO antennas for
sub-6 GHz 5G and WLAN applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 147003–147015, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3123366.
[9] P. Kumar, S. Urooj, and A. Malibari, ‘‘Design and implementation
of quad-element super-wideband MIMO antenna for IoT applications,’’
IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 226697–226704, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.
2020.3045534.
[10] H.A.Mashagba, H.A. Rahim, I. Adam,M.H. Jamaluddin,M.N.M.Yasin,
M. Jusoh, T. Sabapathy, M. Abdulmalek, A. A. Al-Hadi, A. M. Ismail, and
P. J. Soh, ‘‘A hybrid mutual coupling reduction technique in a dual-band
MIMO textile antenna for WBAN and 5G applications,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 9, pp. 150768–150780, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3125049.
[11] W. Lin and H. Wong, ‘‘Wideband circular polarization reconfigurable
antenna,’’ IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 12, pp. 5938–5944,
Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2489210.
[12] E. Zhang, J. Qiu, A. Michel, and P. Nepa, ‘‘Compact dual circu-
larly polarized patch antenna with high ports isolation for MIMO
WLAN application,’’ in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag.
North Amer. Radio Sci. Meeting, Jul. 2020, pp. 603–604, doi: 10.1109/
IEEECONF35879.2020.9330281.
[13] F. A. Dicandia, S. Genovesi, and A. Monorchio, ‘‘Analysis of the perfor-
mance enhancement of MIMO systems employing circular polarization,’’
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 9, pp. 4824–4835, Sep. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2723083.
[14] F. M. Alnahwi, H. L. Swadi, and A. S. Abdullah, ‘‘Design and simulation
of single and 2 × 2 MIMO circularly polarized patch antennas with a
pair of chip resistors for 5G applications,’’ in Proc. Int. Symp. Multidis-
ciplinary Stud. Innov. Technol. (ISMSIT), Oct. 2022, pp. 488–493, doi:
10.1109/ISMSIT56059.2022.9932653.
[15] C. A. Balanis, Antenna Theory Analysis and Design, 4th ed. Hoboken, NJ,
USA: Wiley, 2016.
[16] N. Hussain, M.-J. Jeong, A. Abbas, and N. Kim, ‘‘Metasurface-
based single-layer wideband circularly polarized MIMO antenna for 5G
millimeter-wave systems,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 130293–130304,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3009380.
[17] M. Alibakhshikenari, F. Babaeian, B. S. Virdee, S. Aïssa, L. Azpilicueta,
C. H. See, A. A. Althuwayb, I. Huynen, R. A. Abd-Alhameed, F. Falcone,
and E. Limiti, ‘‘A comprehensive survey on ‘various decoupling mech-
anisms with focus on metamaterial and metasurface principles appli-
cable to SAR and MIMO antenna systems,’’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 192965–193004, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3032826.
[18] H. Yon, N. H. A. Rahman, M. A. Aris, M. H. Jamaluddin, I. K. C. Lin,
H. Jumaat, F. N. M. Redzwan, and Y. Yamada, ‘‘Development of C-shaped
parasitic MIMO antennas for mutual coupling reduction,’’ Electronics,
vol. 10, no. 19, p. 2431, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.3390/electronics10192431.
[19] K. Du, Y.Wang, andY. Hu, ‘‘Design and analysis on decoupling techniques
for MIMO wireless systems in 5G applications,’’ Appl. Sci., vol. 12, no. 8,
p. 3816, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.3390/app12083816.
[20] C. Wei, Z.-Y. Zhang, and K.-L. Wu, ‘‘Phase compensation for decou-
pling of large-scale staggered dual-polarized dipole array antennas,’’ IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 2822–2831, Apr. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2019.2955166.
[21] K. Wei, J.-Y. Li, L. Wang, Z.-J. Xing, and R. Xu, ‘‘Mutual coupling reduc-
tion of microstrip antenna array by periodic defected ground structures,’’ in
Proc. IEEE 5th Asia–Pacific Conf. Antennas Propag. (APCAP), Jul. 2016,
pp. 389–390, doi: 10.1109/APCAP.2016.7843257.
[22] M. I. Ahmed, A. Sebak, E. A. Abdallah, and H. Elhennawy, ‘‘Mutual
coupling reduction using defected ground structure (DGS) for array appli-
cations,’’ in Proc. 15 Int. Symp. Antenna Technol. Appl. Electromagn.,
Jun. 2012, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ANTEM.2012.6262354.
[23] A. W. M. Saadh and R. Poonkuzhali, ‘‘A compact CPW fed multi-
band antenna for WLAN/INSAT/WPAN applications,’’ AEU Int. J.
Electron. Commun., vol. 109, pp. 128–135, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.
aeue.2019.07.007.

applications,’’ AEU Int. J. Electron. Commun., vol. 123, Aug. 2020,
Art. no. 153332, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2020.153332.
[26] X.-L. Liu, Z.-D. Wang, Y.-Z. Yin, J. Ren, and J.-J. Wu, ‘‘A compact
ultrawideband MIMO antenna using QSCA for high isolation,’’ IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 13, pp. 1497–1500, 2014, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2014.2340395.
[27] A. Ali et al., ‘‘Mutual coupling reduction through defected ground structure
in circularly polarized, dielectric resonator-based MIMO antennas for sub-
6 GHz 5G applications,’’Micromachines, vol. 13, no. 7, p. 1082, Jul. 2022,
doi: 10.3390/mi13071082.
[28] P. Palanisamy and M. Subramani, ‘‘Design of metallic via based octa-port
UWB MIMO antenna for IoT applications,’’ IETE J. Res., vol. 69, no. 5,
pp. 2446–2456, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1080/03772063.2021.1892540.
[29] S. Tariq, S. I. Naqvi, N. Hussain, and Y. Amin, ‘‘A metasurface-based
MIMO antenna for 5Gmillimeter-wave applications,’’ IEEEAccess, vol. 9,
pp. 51805–51817, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3069185.
[30] X. Tang, Z. Yao, Y. Li, W. Zong, G. Liu, and F. Shan, ‘‘A high perfor-
mance UWB MIMO antenna with defected ground structure and U-shape
branches,’’ Int. J. RFMicrow. Comput.-Aided Eng., vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 1–14,
Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1002/mmce.22270.
[31] S. Kumar, D. Nandan, K. Srivastava, S. Kumar, H. Singh, M. Marey,
H. Mostafa, and B. K. Kanaujia, ‘‘Wideband circularly polarized tex-
tile MIMO antenna for wearable applications,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 108601–108613, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3101441.
[32] I. Adam, M. N. M. Yasin, N. Ramli, M. Jusoh, H. A. Rahim, T. B. A. Latef,
T. F. T. M. N. Izam, and T. Sabapathy, ‘‘Mutual coupling reduction of a
wideband circularly polarized microstrip MIMO antenna,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 7, pp. 97838–97845, 2019.